Net disposal (purchase) of treasury shares   -   2

Dividends paid to shareholders of the parent company (183)   (205)

Proceeds from long-term debt  496   594

Repayment of long-term debt (462)   (344)

Interest paid (172)   (182)

Interest received  53   60

Cash flows from financing activities (268)   (77)

Change in cash and cash equivalents  209   257

Net cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period  1,053   796

Net cash and cash equivalents at end of the period  1,262   1,053

*  Including profit/loss of associates from operating activities

15

Appendix 4

2013 pro forma consolidated financial statements

Aéroports de Paris Group has decided to launch a full review of its employee benefit obligations. This review
has led to making corrections to the assessments of employee benefit obligations, especially on the early
retirement scheme (PARDA

1
) and on two supplementary retirement benefit plans.

As a consequence, the comparable information for past years has been restated and pro forma financial
statements are presented below:

IMPACT ON 2013 CONSOLIDATED P&L

  2013
published

Adjustment
2013 pro

forma (in millions of euros)

Revenue 2,754 0 2,754

Other ordinary operational revenue 12 - 12

Capitalised production and change in finished good inventory 66 (0) 66

Raw materials and consumables used (133) 0 (133)

Personnel costs (721) (3) (724)

Other ordinary operating expenses (903) (0) (903)

EBITDA 1,075 (3) 1,072

Depreciation, amortisation, and Impairment, net of reversals (438) 0 (438)

Share of profit or loss in associates and joint ventures from operating activities 43 (0) 43

Operating income from ordinary activities (including operating activities of associates) 680 (3) 677

Other operating income and expenses (24) 0 (24)

Operating income (including operating activities of associates) 656 (3) 653

Financial income 65 0 65

Financial expenses (205) (1) (206)

Financial income (140) (1) (141)

Share of profit or loss in associates and joint ventures from non-operating activities (2) (0) (2)

Income before tax 514 (4) 510

Income tax  expense (209) 1 (208)

Net results from continuing activities 305 (3) 302

Net income for the period  305 (3) 302

Net income attributable to owners of the parent company 305 (3) 302

1
 Protocole d'accord de régime de départ

16

IMPACT ON 2013 CONSOLIDATED P&L BY SEGMENT

2013 consolidated P&L by segment as published

  2013 as published

(in millions of euros)

Aviation
Retail
and

services

Real
estate

International
and airport

developments

Other
activities

Inter-segment
eliminations

TOTAL

Revenue  1,645   949   265   69   201   (375)   2,754

EBITDA  362   546   160   (13)   21   -   1,075

Operating income from
ordinary activities (including
operating activities of
associates)

 83   452   117   21   7   -   680

Impact on 2013 consolidated P&L by segment

  Adjustment

(in millions of euros)

Aviation
Retail
and

services

Real
estate

International
and airport

developments

Other
activities

Inter-segment
eliminations

TOTAL

Revenue - - - - - - -

EBITDA (3) - - - - - (3)

Operating income from
ordinary activities (including
operating activities of
associates)

(3) - - - - - (3)

2013 consolidated P&L by segment pro forma

  2013 pro forma

(in millions of euros)

Aviation
Retail
and

services

Real
estate

International
and airport

developments

Other
activities

Inter-segment
eliminations

TOTAL

Revenue 1,645 949 265 69 201 (375) 2,754

EBITDA 359 545 159 (13) 21 - 1,072

Operating income from
ordinary activities
(including operating
activities of associates)

81 452 117 21 7 - 677

17

IMPACT ON 2013 CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As at Dec
31,2013

published
Adjustment

As at Dec
31,2013 pro

forma (in millions of euros)

Non-current assets 7,814 - 7,814

Current assets 1,825 - 1,825

Total assets 9,639 - 9,639

  As at Dec 31,
2014

Adjustment
As at Dec 31,

2013
pro forma (in millions of euros)

Share capital 297 - 297

Share premium 543 - 543

Retained earnings 3 037 (3) 3 034

Other equity items (51) (21) (72)

Shareholders' equity -Group share 3,826 (24) 3,802

Shareholders' equity 3,826 (24) 3,802

Non-current debt 3 649 - 3 649

Provisions for employee benefit obligations (more than one year) 345 36 381

Other non-current provisions 72 - 72

Deferred tax liabilities 228 (12) 216

Other non-current liabilities 69 - 69

Non-current liabilities 4,363 24 4,387

Current liabilities 1,450 - 1,450

Total equity and liabilities 9,639 - 9,639

IMPACT ON 2013 CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT

(in millions of euros)

2013
published

Adjustment
2013 pro

forma

Operating income (including operating activities of associates)* 656 (3) 653

Income and expense with no impact on net cash 415 3 418

Net financial income other than cost of debt (1) - (1)

Operating cash flow before change in working capital and tax 1,070 - 1,070

Change in working capital (94) - (94)

Tax expenses (162) - (162)

Cash flows from operating activities 814 - 814

Cash flows from investing activities (480) - (480)

Cash flows from financing activities (77) - (77)

Change in cash and cash equivalents 257 - 257

Net cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period 796 - 796

Net cash and cash equivalents at end of the period 1,053 - 1,053

*end*